

No. 08-17742

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

G. CLINTON MERRICK, Jr.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE PAUL REVERE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Nevada, in Case No. 00-00731-JCM-RJJ
United States District Judge James C. Mahan

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania, Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-0200

July 13, 2009

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S PRE-VERDICT ERRORS IMPROPERLY SLANTED THE JURY’S CONSIDERATION OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	4
A. The Jury Should Have Been Able To Consider All Evidence Bearing On the Defendants’ Culpability	4
B. The Trial Court Improperly Allowed Merrick To Propose An Unconstitutional Punitive Damages Amount	10
II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE	14
A. The Trial Court Failed Meaningfully To Evaluate The Excessiveness Of The Punitive Damages	14
B. Comparing The Punitive Damages Award Here With Other Penalties For The Same Conduct By The Same Company Establishes Its Excessiveness	16
C. The Trial Court Impermissibly Doubled The Punitive Damages Award By Separately Evaluating The Maximum Award Ratio For The Two Defendants.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Baker v. Exxon Mobile Corp., 490 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)*passim*

Burke v. Deere & Co., 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993)5

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001) 18

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 752 (1984)23, 24

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008) 15

Gasoline Prods. Co., Inc. v. Champlin Ref. Co., 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....4, 5

Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc., 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000).....21

Leavey v. Unum Provident Corp., Nos. 06-16285 & 06-16350, 2008 U.S.
App. LEXIS 21144 (9th Cir. Oct. 6, 2008) 17, 18, 22

Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo, 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 19

Morgan v. Woessner, 997 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 19

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991) 15

Philip Morris USA v. Williams, 549 U.S. 346 (2007)16, 17, 18

*Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of
Life Activists*, 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) 22

S. Union Co. v. Irvin, 563 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

Spence v. Bd. of Educ., 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986)6

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)7, 15, 20

Thomsen v. W. Elec. Co., Inc., 680 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982).....23

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Wiener, 286 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1961).....5, 7

Watts v. Laurent, 774 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1985).....8
White v. Ford Motor Co., 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)6, 10, 12

STATUTES

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 42.0056

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)ii
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)i

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cass R. Sunstein et al., *Punitive Damages: How Juries Decide* (2002)10, 12
 Gretchen B. Chapman & Brian H. Bornstein, *The More You Ask For, The More You Get: Anchoring in Personal Injury Verdicts*, 10 Applied Cognitive Psychology 519 (1996)..... 11
 Joni Hersch & W. Kip Viscusi, *Punitive Damages: How Judges and Juries Perform*, 33 J. Legal Stud. 1 (2004)3
 Reid Hastie et al, *Juror Judgments in Civil Cases: Effects of Plaintiff's Requests and Plaintiff's Identity on Punitive Damages Awards*, 23 Law & Hum. Behav. 445 (Aug. 1999).....11, 12, 13
